

# New Zealand Gazette

### **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2013

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

#### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 86

#### TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2013/22

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 30th July 2013

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the New Zealand Customs Service, Att: Valuation, Origin and Classification section, PO Box 29, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140, E-mail voc@customs.govt.nz, before 30th July 2013. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number;
  - the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local New Zealand manufacturers should include:
  - the range of suitable alternative goods made locally in New Zealand;
  - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the locally produced or manufactured good is a suitable alternative);
  - present and potential output;
  - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the New Zealand Customs Service quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

#### SCHEDULE

Tariff Item	Proposed Tariff Concession	Name and Address of Applicant	Part 2 Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
51.12) 55.15)	Woven fabrics containing wool: 1) 100% wool; weight 300g/m² – 7,000m² 2) 45% wool, 55% polyester; weight 300g/m² – 45,000m² 3) 50% wool, 50% polyester; weight 300g/m² – 30,000m²	Bromleywear Clothing Limited 100–102 Central Park Drive Henderson AUCKLAND	99	310080E	IM
51.12	Woven fabric containing wool Ref: Mellisa – 70% merino wool, 20% polyester, 10% cashmere; weight $380 \text{g/m}^2 - 6,500 \text{m}^2$	La Grande Corp Limited 1/97 Leinster Road Merivale CHRISTCHURCH	99	310079A	IM
Chapter 89	CURRENT APPROVAL:  Spare and service parts of the following vessels (regardless of tariff classification), excluding consumable items (e.g., those items which are not permanently fixed to, or form part of, the vessel.  NB. where there is any doubt in this regard confirmation should be sought from National Tariff Advisory Unit, New Zealand Customs Service, Wellington):		99	303281H	M

Fast ferry Albayzin

F.Vs: Alexander Buryachenko, Aleksey Slobodchikov, Altair II, Amaltal Atlantis, Amaltal Columbia, Amaltal Endeavour, Amaltal Enterprise, Amaltal Explorer, Amaltal Mariner, Amaltal Voyager, Amarel, Aoraki, Aorere, Aquila, Atria, Avro Chieftan, Awior, Cheung Shing, Chiyo Maru No. 3, Dalmor II, Dorada, Giljanes, Gudni Olafsson, Ivan Golubets, Janas, Kapitan Rusak, Kiwa, Labrador, Mainstream, Malakov Kurgan, Meridian, MJ Souza, Nova 97, Ocean Ranger, Ocean Reward, Otakou, Pacific Bounty, Pacific Challenger, Pacific Pride, Paerangi, Pakura, Professor Mikhaylo Aleksandrov, Rehua, Sea Hunter, Sokolinoe, Sonrisa, Taharaki, Taimania, Tasman Viking, Thomas Harrison, Willwatch

Milburn Carrier II, M.V. Westport, Cement King, M.V. Golden Bay

M.T. Taiko, M.T. Toanui, M.T. Kakariki, M.T. Torea

Ocean Dawn

Offshore support vessels engaged in the servicing of the oil exploration/

production industry Quickcat II

Royal New Zealand Navy vessels

Spirit of Freedom, Spirit of Competition, Spirit of Progress, Spirit of Vision,

Spirit of Resolution, Spirit of Enterprise

Tugs: Godley, Purau and Lyttelton III;

Sir Robert, Te Matua and Kaimai

 $Tariff \ Concession \ (Advertisement) \ Notice \ No. \ 2013/22-continued$ 

Tariff Item	Description of C	Goods		Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
Chapter 89	REQUESTED APPROVAL:  Spare and service parts of the following vessels (regardless of tariff classification), excluding consumable items (e.g. those items which are not permanently fixed to, or which form part of, the vessel.  NB. where there is any doubt in this regard confirmation should be sought from Valuation, Origin and Classification section, New Zealand Customs Service, Auckland:  Fast ferry: Albayzin  Fishing Vessels: Alexander Buryachenko, Aleksey Slobodchikov, Altair II, Amalta Atlantis, Amaltal Columbia, Amaltal Endeavour, Amaltal Enterprise, Amaltal Explorer, Amaltal Mariner, Amaltal Voyager, Amarel, Aoraki, Aorere, Aquila, Atria, Avro Chieftan, Awior, Cheung Shing, Chiyo Maru No. 3, Dalmor II, Dorada, Giljanes, Gudni Olafsson, Irvinga, Ivan Golubets, Janas, Kapitan Rusak, Kiwa, Labrador, Mainstream, Malakov Kurgan, Meridian, MJ Souza, Nova 97, Ocean Ranger, Ocean Reward, Otakou, Pacific Bounty, Pacific Challenger, Pacific Pride, Paerangi, Pakura, Professor Mikhaylo, Aleksandrov, Rehua, Sea Hunter, Sokolinoe, Sonrisa, Taharaki, Taimania, Tasman Viking, Thomas Harrison, Willwatch  Milburn Carrier II, M.V. Westport, Cement King, M.V. Golden Bay M.T. Taiko, M.T. Toanui, M.T. Kakariki, M.T. Torea  Ocean Dawn  Offshore support vessels engaged in the servicing of the oil exploration/  production industry  Quickcat II  Royal New Zealand Navy vessels  Seaflyte  Spirit of Freedom, Spirit of Competition, Spirit of Progress, Spirit of Vision, Spirit of Resolution, Spirit of Enterprise  Tugs: Godley, Purau and Lyttelton III;  Sir Robert, Te Matua and Kaimai			99	310059G	M	
Category	y of Application:	A - CE - IM - MS - RUC - S - SMI - SS - W - W - + -	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Modification of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Auckland this 4th day of July 2013.

S.C. GREEN, New Zealand Customs Service.

Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 22) 2013

I, Suzanne Carol Green, Operations Manager Client Services, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Tariff Concessions Approved					
	Tariff Item	Tariff Concession	Rates o	of Duty P ref.	Part 2 Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
A A	8419.81.00 9406.00.09	Sous Vide cooking baths, being temperature controlled water baths Grain storage silos, of a type designed to be mounted over an entablature, having: (1) Hopper bottoms, of a storage capacity of not less than 100 tonne; and (2) 60/45 degree cone hoppers, suitable for filling and emptying continuously	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	310004K 310040F	12/12 4/13
		SECOND SCHEDULE Tariff Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes	and Conditions				
	Tariff Item	Tariff Concession	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.		Part 2 Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
IM	51.12) 55.15)	Woven fabrics containing wool Reference: FMW042 – 100% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,500m² Reference: FJW041 – 100% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 3,000m² Reference: FJW010 – 100% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 500m² Reference: FDW012 – 100% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,500m² Reference: FDW016 – 100% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,000m² Reference: F487 – 100% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,000m² Reference: FDB532 – 100% wool, weight 160/200g/m² – 1,500m² Reference: F262 – 50% wool, 50% polyester, weight 160/200g/m² – 500m² Reference: F2042 – 50% wool, 50% polyester, weight 160/200g/m² – 800m²		Free	99	310028G	3/13 11/13
Category of Approval:		A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation M - Modification of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment					

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand

Dated at Auckland this 4th day of July 2013.

S.C. GREEN, New Zealand Customs Service.

INTERNAL AFFAIRS